
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

• OAKLAND UNIFIED File ID Number 
Committee 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

t?., - I t't-4... 
Facilities 
6-12-2013 SCHOOL DISTRICT 
j 'J,-1104 / 

1,,-.. I ;2_ .., J 3 L/ ...,.,.,, , .. , ,..,, ,,ry Schools, Thriving Students 
f 

Memo 
~~ 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 

Board of Education 

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facili ties Planning and Management 

June 12, 2013 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services 
- Anthonio, Inc. - Lockwood Fire Alarm & Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Anthonio, Inc. for Division 
of State Architect Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Lockwood Fire 
Alarm & Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed 
1,280.00 increasing previous contract amount from $26,800.00 to a not to 
exceed amount of $28,080.00 and revising the end date from April 25 , 2012 
through December 31, 2012 to June 30, 2013. All remaining portions of the 
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

Contractor was delinquent in completing the punch list items, as-builts and 
required more time causing additional hours spent by the IOR. 

100.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

......... ,.... .... •• 1 y Schools, Thriving Students 

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Anthonio, Inc. for Division 
of State Architect Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Lockwood Fire 
Alarm & Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed 
1,280.00 increasing previous contract amount from $26,800.00 to a not to 
exceed amount of $28,080.00 and revising the end date from April 25, 2012 
through December 31 , 2012 to June 30, 2013. All remaining portions of the 
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

County School Facilities Fund 

• Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\fl SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Schoo s, Tr riving Student 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 

CONSUL TANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Anthonio, Inc. OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 25. 2012. and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of work is to provide additional time by the 
IOR after the construction work was completed by the contractor completing the punch list and redoing of the as-builts. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an add itional Six months, and the amended expiration 
date is June 30, 2013. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

x Increase of $1,280.00 to orig inal contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Twen~-eight thousand 1 eightv dollars and no cents {~28,080 . 00} 

4 . Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement , and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. A mend ment History: 

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows : 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Boar ucation , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary 

Bo•cd of Ed"~~ 

Timothy White , Associate Superintendent 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/0B I Contract No. 

Date 

CONTRACTOR 

!f/Ji~ sf! /zi»13 
Date 

/J.;'f'ICApAf__ 
Print Name, Title I 

!P.O. No. 

File ID Number: J..3 --/// ;)__, 
Introduction Date: fte--t.2 -/...3 
En•ctment N"mbe" L.?-510¥ 
Fnctment Date: /; -/;l 1.:3 . 
l:i y. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: ANTHONIO, INC. 

Billing Rate: One thousand two hundred eighty dollars and no cents ($1,280.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

Provide additional IOR services. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Safe, healthy and supportive schools. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

0 Pre are students for success in colle e and careers 
0 Develo social , emotional and h sical health X Safe, health and su ortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality 

0 Full service communit district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the 
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing th is contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Par:ties ist. htt ://www. am. ovl ortal/ ublic/SAM 

Susie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 

05 _, -UJ 1) 

Rev. 7/2/03 



EXHIBIT A 

._,: .. ·.A .. ... ,, 
•• . · ~ - ~!!'• 
·:·~· ~ . 

33 HEGENBERGER ROAD. s· ITE "'04. OAKLAND. CA 94621 
Tel: (5 10) 798 - 420:2 Fax: (510) 886 = 1243 

lient: Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 
PROJECT NAME: Lockwood Elementary School - Fire & Intrusion Alorm Rephtcement 
PRO~JECT NO.: 
DSA APPL. NO.: 01-111773 
FILE No.: 1-29 

ERVICES: Inspection crvices for all construction Activities. 

Estimated Fee to Complete Project (Amendment #1 to Contract): I s1,2sol 

Expended Hour.~ to Complete overall ProjecL (Not Billed) 
Total hours "" 16 hours (1111 12012 to 1Ii120 1 "') 
Estimated Cost "" $80 X 16 hrs '"' $1 ,280 

"" $1.280 _ ot Paid) 

COST (Est_imatt:): To Compkte (Adjwnment to Contract) ; ~ $1.280 

NOTE (Reasons for Extra work): 

1. The contractor for this project did not complete their work and as-built drawings in a timely manner even 
though they were reminded constantly all through the project by both the !OR and the project manager, 
!OR was required to spend additional time Inspecting and re-reviewing the as-bullts several times and kept 
meeting w!th the contractor for the project in order to achieve accurate as-built drawings for the District. 

Prepared by: Tony Ogbc:ide, 112212013 

CC: John Esposito. Pr0.j~ct Managc:r 



To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

www.ousd. k12.ca.us 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ed. D., Superintendent 

IA:\ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\~)SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

April 25, 2012 

Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ·· Anthonio Inc. -
Lockwood Fire Alarm & Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement 
for Professional Services with Anthonio !nc. for Division of State Architect (DSA) 
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Lockwood Fire Alarm & 
Intrusion Alarm Project , in an amount not-to exceed $26,800.00. The term of 
this Agreement shall commence on April 25, 2012 and shall conclude no later 
than October 1, 2012. 

Existing systems are old and unreliable and need to be replaced for safety and 
reliability. 

100.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approva l by the Board of Education of an Independent Consu ltant Agreement 
for Professional Services with Anthonio Inc. for Division of State Architect (DSA) 
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Lockwood Fire Alarm Et 
Intrusion Alarm Project, in an amount not-to exceed $26,800.00. The term of 
this Agreement shall commence on April 25, 2012 and shall conclude no later 
than October 1, 2012. 

Measure B 

• Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work 



INDEPENDENT CONSUL TANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
(CONSTRUCTION RELATED ) 

LOC KV.JOOD FIRE ALARM & INTRUSION ALARM REPLACEMENT 

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Serv ices ("Agreement ") is made and 
entered into as of the 1 5th dav of March, 2012 by and bet ween the Oa kla nd Un ified Schoo l 
District, Oakland, California ("District") and Anthonio I nc. ("Consultant"), (together, "Part ies"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

Services. The Consultant shall provide the services as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services" or "Work"). The scope of services wi ll 
generally consist of the following: 

The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit "A. " 

1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project(s) I site(s) ("Project"): 

The scope of th e proj ect is to p rovi de Division of State Architect ( DSA) for 
the re moval of ex isting fire and intrusion alarm syst ems and installation of 
new fire and intrusion alarm systems at Lockwood Elementa ry School. 

2. T erm. The term of this Agreement shall be no longer than the period of construction of the 
Project, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to that time . 

3. Submittal of Documents . The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract 
until the Consultant has subm itted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and 
affidavit(s), and the endorsernent(s) of insurance required as indicated below: 

__ X_._ 

Signed Agreement 
Workers' Compensation Certification 
Fi ngerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification 
Insurance Certificates and Endorsements 
W-9 Form 

4. Compensation . Consultant's fee for the performance of Consu ltant's Services shal l be on an 
hourly basis and/or a per un i t basis, as indicated in Exhibit " B" (Prices for Services) Distr ict 
ag rees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to t his Ag reement a 
tota l fee not to exceed Twenty six thousand, e ight thousand dollars and no cents 
{$26,800 .00). District shai! pay Consul tant according to the fo llowi ng terms and conditions : 

4 .1. Payment for the Work sha ll be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installmen t 
payments within thirty (30) days afte r the Consultant submits an invoice to the Dist r ict 
for Work actually completed and after the District 's written approval of t he Work , or t he 
portion of the Work fo r which payment is to be made. 

5. Expenses . District shall not be liable to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incu rred 
by Consultant in performing se rvices fo r District, except as follows: Not ap_Qlicable. 



6. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and 
act as an independent contractor . Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its 
empioyees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the 
District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind o r nature normally provided employees of 
the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, but not 
limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall 
assume full responsibil ity for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, 
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to 
Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consultant is 
an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and 
directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the 
resu Its obtained. 

7. Materials. Consultant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment, 
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this 
.L\greement, except as follows: Not applicable. 

8. Performance of Services. 

8.1. Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and 
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control or 
supervision of District. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained, 
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently 
accepted pri nciples and practices of its profession for services to California school 
distri cts . 

8.2 . Meetings. Consultant ancl District agree to participate in regular meetings on at least 
a monthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any 
other issues deemed relevant to the operation of Consultant's performance of Services. 

8.3 . District Approval. The work completed herein must meet the approval of the District 
and shall be subject to the District's genera l right of inspection and supervision to 
secure the sat isfactory completion thereof. 

8.4. New Project Approval. Consultant and District recognize that Consultant's Services 
may include working on various projects fo r District. Consultant shall obtain the 
approval of District prior to the commencement of a new project. 

9. Origin ality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that a!I 
techno log ies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, 
compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or 
submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly 
original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source, 
except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services. 

10. Copyright/Tradema rk/Patent. Consultant understands and agrees that al l matters 
produced under this Agreement sha ll become the property of District and cannot be used 
without District's express written permission. District shal l have all right, title and interest in 
said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or 
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consulta nt consents to use of Consultant's 
name in conjunction with the sa le, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any 
purpose and in any medium. 

11. Audit. Consultant sha ll establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of 

----------- ---------····-·------·-···· ·····----···-····-·········-····-····-------·--·-·-·····-···--·----······ 
Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural Services - OUSD Page 1 



Consultant transacted uncler this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records, 
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter. 
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent 
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copi es, and transcripts from al l books and 
records , and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data 
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, 
provided that the District sha ll give reasonabl e prior notice to Consultant and shall cond uct 
audit(s) during Consultant's norma l business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents. 

12. Termination . 

12 .1. Without Cause By District . District may, at any time, with or without reason, 
terminate th is Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily 
rendered to the date of terminat ion. Written notice by District shall be suffic ient to stop 
fu rth er performance of services by Consu ltant . Notice shall be deemed given when 
received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mai ling, 
wh ichever is sooner. 

12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon th irty (30) days notice, with or 
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination , District shall only be 
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactori ly rendered to the date of 
termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further 
performance of services to District . Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day 
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Se rvices from 
another sou rce. 

12.3. W ith Cause By District . District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written 
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause sha ll include : 

12.3.1. 
12.3.2. 

12.3.3. 

material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or 
any act by Consu! tant expos ing the District to liability to others for personal 
injury or property damage; or 
Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment 
for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on accou nt of 
Consultant's insolvency. 

Written notice by District shal l contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and 
unless withi n three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or vio lation shall 
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correct ion thereof be made, t his Agreement 
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and te rm inate . In the 
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another 
Consultant . If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of 
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay 
t he excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District's 
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to 
and not a limitation of any other ri ghts or remedies available to District. 

13. Indemnification . To the fu rthest extent permitted by California law, Consu lta nt sha ll 
defend, indemnify , and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives, 
off icers , consultants, employees, trustees, and vo lunteers ("the indemnified parties") f rom any 
and all claims, demands, ca uses of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of 
any kind, in law or eq ui ty ("Claim"), to property or persons, including persona l injury and/or 
death, to the extent t hat any of the above arise out of, pertai n to, or relate to the negligence, 
recklessness, erro rs or omissions, or w illful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers, 
employees, subcontractors, consultants, or agents di rectly or indirectly arising out of, 

Independent Consu ltant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectu ral Services - OUSD Page 2 



connected 1Nith, or resu lting from the performa nce of the Services, the Project, or this 
Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all consequentia l damages. 

14. Insurance . 

14.1. The Consu lt ant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the 
Services the followi ng insu rance w it h min imum limits eq ual to the amou nt ind icated 
below. 

14.1.1. Commercial Genera l liabil ity a nd Automobile liability Insurance . 
Commercia l Genera l Lia bility Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liab il ity 
Insurance that shall protect the Consultant, the District, and the State from all 
claims of bod ily injury, prope rty damage, personal injury, death, advertising 
inj u ry, and medical payme nts arising performing any portion of the Services. 
(Form CG 0 001 and CA 0001, or forms substantia lly simi!ar, if approved by the 
District .) 

14.1.2. Workers' Com pensation and Employe rs ' liab ili ty I nsurance . Workers ' 
Compensation Insurance and Employers' Liability Insura nce for all of its 
employees performing any portion of the Se rvices. I n accordance with provis ions 
of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be requi red to 
secure workers' compensation coverage for its employees. If any class of 
employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Services under 
this Agreement are not protected under the Worke rs' Compensation Statute, 
adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any ernployee(s) not 
otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s) 
comm ence performing any portion of the Services . 

14.1.3 . Profession al liabi lity (Errors and O m issio ns). Professio nal Liability 
(Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant's profession. 

,-::--··-·····--------······-------- ------ ····································· ------ ···· · · ··---·· ·····---· · · ··· -- ·-----~---------; 

l Minimum I ! Type of Coverag e 
; l~~g !Ji r~-~e n_!_ ___ I 

; Com mercia l Genera l Liability Insura nce, including Bodily : j 

Inju ry, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury, 
and Medical Payments 

Each Occurrence I $ 1,000,000 
\ __ ______ ______ Gen~_al Agg~_re_g~a_te____ ! $J&QO,OOO .. ----~I~ -~--______, 

i Automobi le Liability Insurance - Any Auto 

~I ---~:~~~~;~~~~.:t~ ··················-··- _ ---·············· ······ ... ......... -lt~~~::~_g_g _ ____, 
l Profess_~~-r:i i3l_~ia !?i!~~_y_ _ ------------- -----··--------··-----------l~$~l~,_0_0_0~1 o_o_o __ -i 
_ W~!_~_~rs Comp_~r:i-~ i3~lo__ri__ _ ____ ! Sta tutory Lirn its_J 

_Employe r's L!~_b_i_li_ty~-------·---· · ·-·-··· ··------------- ...... _ L$ l10QQ1 _QQQ ____ J 

14.2 . Proof of Ca r ria ge of Insu rance . The Consultant shall not commence performing any 
portion of the Services unti l all required insurance has been obtained and certificates 
ind icating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to t he Distri ct and 
approved by the Dist rict . Certifica tes and insu rance pol icies shall incl ude the fo llowing: 

14.2 .1. A cla use stati ng: "Th is policy shall not be ca nce led or reduced in requi red 
limits of l ia bil ity or amounts of insurance until noti ce has been mailed to the 
District, stating date of cancellation or red uct ion. Date of cancellation or 
reduction shal l not be less th an thirty (30 ) days afte r date of mailing noti ce." 

--------------------··-----------····· .......... ----··------------
Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) - Architectural Services - OUSD Page 3 



14.2.2 . Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location 
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation 
and red uction notice will be sent, and length of notice period. 

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents, 
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are 
named additional insured under all policies except Workers' Compensation 
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers' Liability Insurance. An 
endorsement shail also state that Consultant's insurance policies shall be 
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District. 

14.2.4. All policies except the Professiona l Liability Policy shall be written on an 
occurrence form. 

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. 
Best's rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District. 

15. Assignment . The obligat ions of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be 
assigned by the Consultant. 

16. Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations 
of the governing board of the District and all federa l, state, and local laws, ordinances and 
reg ulations. Consultant sha ll give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and 
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes 
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance, 
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of 
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract 
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contr-act shall be terminated effective upon 
Consul tan t's receipt of a written termination notice from the Distr·ict. If Consultant performs 
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without fi rst 
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom. 

17. Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant 's employees or agents shal l 
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in 
connection with the fu rni shing of Services pursuant to this Agreement. 

18. Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency, 
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an 
employee of another public agency for the actua l time in which services are actual ly being 
performed pursuant to this Agreement. 

19. Ant i-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work 
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the 
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disabil ity, 
medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefo re the 
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not 
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consu ltant 
agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s) . 

20. Fingerpri nting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation 
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consu ltan t 's 
performing of any portion of the Services. 

21. Disabled Veteran Business Enterpr ise s. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code req uires 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related ) - Architectura l Services - OUSD Page 4 



school districts using funds alloca ted pursuant to the State of California School Facility 
Program for the construction or modernization of a school building to have a participation goal 
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school 
district, for d isabled veteran busi ness enterprises (DVBE). In accordance therewith, the 
Consultant must submit, upon request by Distr ict , appropriate documentation to the District 
identifying the steps the Consultant has taken to so licit DVBE part icipation in conjunction with 
this Ag reement, if appl icable. 

22. Local, Smal l Local and Sma ll Local Resident Business Enterprise Prog ra m 
(L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participation requirement for all 
District contracts. Consultant sha ll comply with the twenty percent (20%) loca l business 
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% smal l loca l and/or 
small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly sat isfied by a City 
of Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the Ci ty of Oakland in 
order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer 
to the District's S/SL/SLRBE Policy; a copy can be obtained for the OUSD website: 
www.ousd .kl2 .ca .us 

23. No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or in ure to the 
benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein. 

24. District's Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant's Employees a nd/or 
Subcontractors . The District may evaluate the Consultant in any way the District is entitled 
pursuant to applicable law. The District's evaluatio n may include, without limitation: 

24.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant an d the Consul tan t's 
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance. 

24 .2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consul tant, Consultant's employee(s), 
and/or subcontractor(s). 

25 . Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District's 
financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the 
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Agreement, in no event, shal l District be lia ble, regard less of whether any claim is based on 
contract or tort, for any specia l, consequential, indirect or incidenta l damages, including, but 
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, aris ing out of or in connection with this Agreement for 
the serv ices performed in connection with this Agreement . 

26 . Confidenti a lity . The Consultant and all Consultant's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or 
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of 
performing the Services. Consultan t understands that student records are confid entia l and 
agrees to comply with all state and federa l laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the 
termination of th is Agreement. 

27 . Noti ce . Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed 
to have been g ive n, served , and received if given in writing and ei ther personally delivered or 
deposited in the Uni ted States mail, registered or cert ified ma il, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requi red, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as 
follows: 

Independent Consu ltant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural services - OUSD Page 5 



District: 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 
ATIN: Tadashi Nakadegawa, 
Director of Facilities 

Consultant: 
Tony Ogbeide 
Anthonio Inc. 
333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 304 
Oakland, CA 94621 

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shal l be effective upon receipt. 
Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next fo llowing 
delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail sha ll be effective 
three (3) days after deposit in the United States ma il. 

28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitu tes the entire 
agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and 
agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

29.Ca lifornia Law . Th is Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations 
of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of 
California. The Parties further ag ree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the 
District's administrative offices are located . 

30.Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herei n 
contained shal l not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any 
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition he rein contained. 

31.Severability. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions wi ll 
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or 
invalidated in any way. 

32.Authority to Bind Parties. Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this 
Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the 
other to any agreements or undertakings . 

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Should litigation be necessary to enforce any te rms or provisions of 
this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness 
fees, cou rt costs and attorney's fees. 

34.Captions and Interpretations. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely fo r 
convenience, and shall be who lly disregarded in the construction of th is Agreement. No 
provision of this Agreement shal l be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its 
legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jo intly 
prepared by the Parties. 

35 .Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, "days" refers to ca lendar days 
unless otherwise specified. 

36.Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform 
this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of ea ch Party has been 
properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

37 .Counterparts. This Agreement and al l amendments and supplements to it may be executed 
in counterparts, and all counterparts together sha ll be construed as one document. 

Independent Consultant Agreement {Construction Related ) - Architectural Services - OUSD Page 6 



38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exh ibit at tached hereto are 
hereby incorpora ted herei n by reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pa rt ies hereto have executed this Ag reement on the date indicated 
below . 

OAK LAN D UN I FIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Jody Lo ndon, President, Boa rd of Educa tion 

~ ... ~~ 
---~ . ········-·-·----------···-·-----

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr ., Secretary , Board of Education 

~=~ 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Anthonio I nc . 

Cather·ine Boskoff, Fac iliti es Counsel 

File ID Number : / ",,:' - ,.. / f /, .. 

Introduction Date: ·i /-:, / ./ 
Enactment Number: J ·; ·: -
Enactment Date: . ; · ; i 

By: ' ., 

Date: 

Date : ~ ///z-

... ·------·······-· .. ···-··-·-·-··--------··- ··············---------··------------·----------
Ind ependent Consu ltant Agree m e nt ( Co nstruction Rela ted ) - Arch itectura l Services - OUSD Page 7 



Information regarding Consultant: 

fJN [Jfo !J/o , 'I-N c · 94--37 D1-·1~ / Consu ltant: 

License No.: 

Type of Business Entity: 
Individual 

__ Sole Proprietorship 
__ Partnership 
____ Limited Partnership C A-
__ L£Corporat ion, State: ___ !_ \ _____ _ 
__ Limited Liability Company 

Other: _ _ _ 

Employe r Identification and/or Socia! 
Security Number 

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal 
Regulations, sections 6041 and 
6209 require non-corporate 
recipients of $600.00 or more to 
furnish their taxpaye r identification 
number to the payer. The 
regulations also provide that a 
penalty may be imposed for failure 
to furnish the taxpayer 
identification number. In order to 
comply with these regulations, the 
District requires your federal tax 
identification number or Social 
Security number, whichever is 
applicable . 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) -Architectural Services - OUSD Page 8 



WO RKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION 

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides: 

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensat ion in one or more 
of the following ways: 

a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly 
authorized to write compensation insurance in this state. 

b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self­
insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of 
Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may 
become due to his employees. 

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to 
be insured against liabi! ity for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insu rance in 
accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before 
commencing the performance of the \Nork of this Contract. 

Date: Cf! S ·zj) I ·---;._, 
1----------=-----=----

P roper Name of Consultant: _____ fl_=tY.,,_.,.·.,..,,_~~N-t--. _/_·V~ __ ]tf:<;_ 
, , o_c),z_-

· ······ ··---- ······--···-~---- -···- ·-·; ·"' ----. ·······--···· ···········-·· ·------··--·············--···---. ---

7 o N~ D C:r/S E:-JD€ 
Signature: 

Print Name: 
---~---·--y-···-----··· ·········--

,!P /._JN C.-tD jfL 
i~ ~ --------.. ·------------···---------··--···-···-Title: 

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the 
Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to 
performing any Work under this Contract.) 

------------------ -------- ·-·········-···---------·---···------··-··--········-··--
Independent Consultant Ag reement (Construction Related) -Arch itect ura l Services - OUSD Page 9 



CRIMI N AL BACKGRO UN D INV ESTIGATION CERTI FICATIO N 

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows: 

That I am a representative of the Consultant currently under contract ("Contract") wi th the 
District; that l am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qua lif ied 
to execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant. 

Consultant certifies that it has taken at least one of t he following act ions with respect t o the 
construction Project that is the subject of the Contract (check all that apply): 

___ _____ The Consultant has complied wi t h the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code 
section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees and all of it s sub-consu lta nts' 
employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of prov iding se rvices 
pursuant t o the Contract, and t he California Department of Justice has determ ined t hat 
none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in 
Education Code section 45122. 1. A complete and accurate list of Consultant's employees 
and of all of its sub-consul tants ' employees who may come in contact w ith District pupils 
du ri ng the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or 

___ Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant has instal led or wil l insta ll, prio r 
to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, t hat will limit contact 
between Consultant's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or 

___ Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant certifies that all employees will be 
under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Consultant who 
the California Department of Justice has ascertain ed has not been convicted of a violent or 
serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Consu ltant's 
employees and its su b-consultants' employees is 

Name: ____ _ 
················--·····-······ ---······-·-·········--- ·········-·-···········--········-····-····-·-···-----

Title: __________________________ _ 

_________ The l:Vork on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or sub­
consultant or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contract with the District pu pils . 

Consultant's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Sub­
consultants, and employees of Sub-consultants coming into contact with District pupils regardless 
of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent Consultants of the 
Consultant. 

Date: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Re lated) - Architectural Services - OUSD Page 10 



DRUG /SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION 

The District and all District projects are "drug-free" and "smoke-free" workplaces and, as 
such, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California 
Government Code Section 8340, et seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace Act 
of 1990 requires that every perso n or entity awarded a contract or grant fo r the procurement of 
any property or service from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and, 
in that respect, comply with certain ob ligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free 
Workplace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject 
to suspension of payments or terminat ion for failure to comply with such Act. It is the sole 
responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the 
Project Manager fai ls to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace 
policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawfu l rights to suspend pending or subsequent 
payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may 
have against the Project Manager at law and/or in equity. 

----··--·-·------·--

Signature: 

Print Name: 

Tit !e: 

I 

Independent Consultant Agreement {Construction Related) -Architectural Services - O USD Page 11 



EXHIBIT "A" 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT 

Consultant's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement . 

-·-·················-·-···-·---·-----·····-··-----···-------·--···- ··········----.. - ............. ·--··--·---·--·- ·········--- ··-······ ········- ·······-··-·------- ·· ·······-···-·----·-------·· 
Independent Consultant Agreement (Construction Related) - Architectural Serv ices - OUSD Page 1 2 



:i: .. ~::i: Af\JTH NI inr. 

333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 304, OAKLAND, CA 9462 1 
Tel: (510)798 - 4202 Fax:(510)886-1243: Other: (510)886-1242 

PROPOSAL FOR INSPECTION SERVICES 

Client: Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 

PROJECT NAME: Fire/Intrusion Alarm Replacement at Lock"Wood ES 
PROJECT NO.: 07098 
DSA APPLICATION#.: 01-111773 
FILE No. :1-29 
LOCATION: Lockwood Elem School 

6701 International Blvd, 
Oakland, CA 

SERVICES: Inspection Services for all Construction Activities. 

1. Lockwood ES (DSA #01-111773) 
Duration = 67 work days (2012 Summer -Regular Days at Sh.rs/day) 

= 335 hours (67 days X 5 hr/day) 

Regular Time for Inspection: 

1. Day Time Schedule: Cost Estimate = 335 hours at $80/hr = $26,800 

NOTES: 
The Project Inspector on this project: 

1. Marvin Saltzberg, Class-3 

Cost Estimate== 

2. Rate for Swing ShiftiNight & Weekend ($80/hr. at I .SX = $ 120/hr. 

Prepared by: Tony Ogbeide, 

CC: John Esposito, PM 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY IN S UF~ANCE 
r·········;;~~ ·,; ··;1.:;::0;~:<~ 

! 4/6 t 20 J.2 I 
!'HODUCER (415)978-3800 FAX : (1'.15) 97fl-3825 

Inc . Calend0r~-Robj_ nson Company : 

FB0 267063 
300 Montgomery St. , Suite 888 
San Francisco CA 9-1104 
H~SUREO 

ANTHONIO INC . 
605 1-'.ARKET ST ST£ 5 03 

SAN' FRA.fiCISCO CA 94105 

COVEHAGES 

---------·-••••-•••••••••••••••m•••••••••••••••••• ••••• •• •••••••••••••••••••• • •••• • ••• •• ••••••• •• • • •••••____L : 

i THIS CERTIFICATE !S ISSUED f ,S A MAHEH OF INFORMATION i 
t ONLY AND CONFE!iS NO HIGHTS UPON THE CERT!fiCATE J 
I HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT /\MEND, EXTEND OR 
L_ _ !\l::I~~Ii::l!::_CQl{_EJiJ~Q.~_!1..fE()B_fJED GY _} ri ~f-'()UCl §!' _§.E~OW. , 

! INSURERS A.FFORDlNG COVE f<AGt: : NAIC fl ~ 
-----·~~~l~~~~;~~~~··s:;::.~- ~~-~ .L---~-~-S u ran •2{~ co . L ~eo ("ii·~· cc~--~ --~~~~~--! 

!N$i JRER B: ! J 
~~J~t}~~-r<_c_· _ -~····· ....... ····· ----···-··· l - - -- 1 

______ l _____ ------: ~ iNSiJR[R D· 

THE POLICIES OF iNSURt\NCE LISTED GELGl/i HAV:: BEEN lSSUFD 10 THE INSUf<EO NAMED ABOVE FOR THE ro: iCY PFRIOJ !NDiC,\ TED. NOTWITHSTM--I OING 
/\NY REOU!HEtvH:.NT, TEHM OH_ CONDITION OF /\NY CONTR.l\CT OR OTHER DOCUMENT iNlTH RFSPEC T TO \VHtCH THlS CfRT !FK;tdE f.J,;iY BE ISSUED OR 
MA'i PERT Ji.IN, THE INSURANCE f\FFORDrn BY THE POUCIES DESCR!BEO HERE!N IS SUG.!ECT TO ,~LL THE TEfiMS, EX Cl usto~:s f,Nfl C.ONCiTICO,'S CF SUCH 
POUC!ES. AGGREG/:..TE UMlTS SHOV·/!'l ~h'\Y H;\VE BEEN Rf:DlJCED BY PAlD CL;\IMS . 

:'tTSfY~\6ti:LJ ·-· : POUCY ~~U~·-i~;~~ -- - - --· ... T -flQ"Jcy f J FEc-G·ET f ~fXfC 'f f l?iRA ..:;·011 ·------ ··· i· i 
. i.. ·1 H_~BO~-- .. .... ----···-·I.Y.ef .. Qf.JN.~.U.8~.~lC.f,,._ __ ___ _______ i.... ; Ot .. ff lf.11.t t'1 fJfi'( YVj ~SJA!f. l':!' 1t_t'}f::vy~ --------- ·-·- · 

I I_ G~~Ef<,\L UA8iLITY I ... - J,CJ()[), ()00 ; 

I I x : COM'.lERCl.~L GG<E~,~~IAEliLITY ! ' " __ l _, ()0019-9Q. I 
A ~- l __ J C'.A'.IS1t,'CE LX: ! or;c:uHi'57Si3f.'.zE,1'.i7<1 10i7/2011 10/7i2012 1 Q-'-Q9_Q.j 

I i j Pi=Tt~~CUAl 6 ,\G1J ~NJURY ! ) ~1 J. Q_9_9_1..Q.Q 9 .. J 

l ,
1
-· ·- I -----·--···-·------·---------·-·---------------·------···--·- [ ~ ~~Ef<[HJ\l '-C:-~!~~s?~~~'..~ ____ ___ J_~---_ ___2,-2._

2
_2..r .. .9..2.t?. .. 1 

1. ______ jj~~~~~:j~~~y_;;~2t:~r:~~;__r ___________ --- -- -----------------------------~~'-·<;_:~~-~_~·:-~ .. :_-~.--: ~~:'"' ()~~~-G-'-~ ·-· Le OOQ,_(}_OQ j 

I
I·, 0ll_TOl.'O!J>LE LlMlll!T' F ,,,_,,, . I 

, . i ~ I 
i _J l•.NY Avn . 

! r-· ~Alt. 0WNfC/>.UTOS ···-----·----------! 

[.~~~-~-~-1 SCHf.DULfD NJTOS ... i 
~-- j Hi~EO AU1GS 

I 
"o:_')W"E-D~l~T::s __ 

i 
---- -- ·· l 

:s. 
----4- ·------.1------------·-----··-------- .. 

! ! GAHAGE UABllllY ! 

1 

r~i NlY ;\IJTO I 

~ AU.TO l)~;l.Y 8\ .-' V.:~U.:1'H ! S 

. f A AC_c_: ___ i. --~-·._· . 
l OTH[R1~A~ 
\ .\U lOC!'< .. Y 

----'---················-······· 

i 
! 
I 
I 
J 

----,.--... ~~~~-~/ UM8-~El'.J"; U;,;;~---- r 
j _ J OCCUR i·· __ -__ j CLA1~.l5 ~-~AUE 

.......... ... I 
l L ..... 

L---1 DfOtlCT!Hl.E 

······· ·· ······· ··- ·1 

. .. _ __ f l RETENTION 

. WOR KERS COM PENSATION 
AND EM PLOYEl<S' L!Ml!LrTY 

I ~f~~~1~.~5 ~'~i\;1~f6~~s Ceic·:; I OlllER 

................. ······················-··- ········~··-···---

----· --·--- --··· .. 

1 ~·,;c :; r·;~·:r\1~·· ··· · ·.·_·_·_·_·_·_·_·_··_i,_ ;_,_·J_~_-_i_-_,_'_ ._:,_--_· __ :_; ... 
~ __ j_:U.JHY_t J,':i"f~ _ t n ............................................. . 

~ F '"·· JlSEA~iE - F .\ HiPLOY Et .} 
~ i 
: E. L. 01~~-~~s.~ .. ~.!..~?~.:~~ !::-~:_1!~-~''-_; ---------1 

··-···-- '--··-·---------- ······--- : ................................... .. .. -·--~~ ~---------· 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERA TONS I LOC Al10 NS I VfHiC LES l EXCLUS!O NS A ODED DY E:NDORSCME~lT; SPf:C!AL PROVISIONS 

(,.<.e: Loc~wood Elementa ry School and CDC 
Job; Pire £ Intr:usion Alarm Rep.lat..:eruent 
Oakland Unified School District and its Directc.r:s~ Offi.cers, i::mple:ye ~2 s 1 A0ent: 9 & 

a~ditional insureds as p e r t he attached endor.se~en t . 

10 Day notice of cance llati o n applies tor n o n -pdyme n t of premium 

CERTIF!CA TE HOLDEH 

Oak land Unifie d School Di str i ct 
At tn : Ms . Susie Berkley 
955 Hi gh Stre et 
Oakl a nd , CA 94601 

CANCELLATION 

Sl IOULO ANY OF H IE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUClES B>E CANCC:l l E.O BEFOF\E lHf.. EXPIRA flON 

DPE THEREOF, THF. ISSUING INSURER >'foll. ENDEAVOR TO Mi'IL ~.Q. ____ Di'YS WRITIEtl 

NOTICE:: TO THE Cf.R:TIFlCATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE tEfT, BUT F,\lllJRE TO DO SO SHALL 

lMPOSE NO OBLIGAT IO' l OR LIA!J iLITY OF Mrf KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGEt!TS OR­

REPRESENTATJVES. 

AUTHOR!ZE.O REPRESENTATIVE: 

ACORD 25 (2009i01) 
lNS025 (20090 1).0 1 

I © 1988-2009 ACORD COHPORATION. ;'1,I! rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are rcgistc 1cd rharks of ACOHD . 



INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

ROUTING FORM 

, Project Information -- -- - i 

mmmmm -- -
Basic Directions -

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. ~ 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
·---.; 

Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

L__---~~-----------· ------ - --------- --------- - ·--- --' 
-~ ----- - --

Contractor lnforma~ion __ _ 

'I Date Work Will End By 
-----.L-.~-25-20 1 2 _ ____ _ -'--'(_no_t_m_o_re_t_h_a_n _5_,,__ea_r_s_fr_om_s_ta_rt_d_a_te~) _ 

--- - - - -
Compensation ' 

- -· 
Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $26,800.00 
f-------------+-----------+-----------------+----------~ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourty) $ If Amendment, Changed Am?~-+--$-------···--~ 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

9299, 9399, 
9499 

Measure B 1349901891 6235 $26,800.00 
I 

·~---- ·-~~-----··-····----.....1 

•' ~pp~ovaf ~~d Routing (in order of approval steps) . __ 
i Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
J knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

,----· I Division Head Charles Love Phone j 510-535-7081 --~ I 510-535-7082 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

I 
! 3· Signature 

I Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

I 

I. 

4. s· 19nature 
i Date Approved 

I 

A999069.P001 Rev. 311512012 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

i 

J 
! 
! 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DA TE (MMIDD/YYYY) 

~ 9/27/2012 
PRODUCER (415)978-3800 F~ : (4 ~.? l 978-3825 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

Calender - Robinson Company, Inc. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

FB0267063 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
300 Montgomery St., Suite 888 
San Francisco CA 94104 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURED INSURER A: Sentinel Insurance Co ., LTD 11 0 00 

ANTHONIO INC. INSURERS: 

605 MARKET ST STE 503 INSURER C: 

INSURER D: 

SAN F~CISCO CA 94105 INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INS URANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT- OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH .RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR >'<DD'l 6..?f-J~~~l'66~, :;~~€fM~~~ LTR l "1Ccr TYPF t"lF · ··~· •- "-- POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000 ,0 00 
x DAMAG E TO RENTED 

1,00 0, 0 00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY PREMISES I Ea occurrence\ $ 
~ D CLAIMS MADE w OCCUR A 57 SBAZE4574 10/7 /2 0 1 2 10/7/2 01 3 MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10 ,0 00 

~ 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,00 0, 000 

,____ GENERALAGGREGATE $ 2,000 , 000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000, 0 0 0 
rxl . POLICY n ~~W.;: n LDC 

~TOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 
ANY AUTO (Ea accident) -
ALL OWNED AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY - $ 
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) 

-
- HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $ 

NON-OWN ED AUTOS (Per accident) 
-

- PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $ 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 

~ ANYAUTO OTHER THAN EA ACC $ 

AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EXCESS I UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

~ OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 

$ R DEDUCTIBLE $ 

RETENTIO N $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
I T"!i~~T ~J1~s I I OJ~-

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D E.L. EACH ACCI DENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

OTHER 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT I SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Re: Lockwood Elementary School and CDC 

Job: F i re & Intrusion Alarm Replacement 

Oakl and Unified School Distr i ct and its Directors , Officers, Employees, Agent s & Representatives . are named as 

additional insureds as per the attached endorsement . 

1 0 Day notice of cancellat i on appl i es for non-payment of premium 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School District 
Attn: Ms. Susie Berkley 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ~ DAYS WRITTEN 

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHA LL 

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

c 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. ACORD 25 (2009/01) 
INS025 (200901 ).01 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



( 

POLICY NUMBER: 57 SBA ZE4574 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED ---- DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person or Organization: 

Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents & representatives 

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as 
applicable to this endorsement.) 

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the 
Schedule as an insured but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or 
rented to you. 

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1984 



I 

I 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT 

R OUTING FORM 

Project Information 

mmmmcm~~~ 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name Anthorno, Inc. A enc 's Contact Ton 0 be1de 
OUSD Vendor ID # V054447 Title Ins 
Street Address 333 Hengenberger Road, Suite 304 City Oakland 

Telephone 510-798-4202 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes 0 No 

OUSD Project# 07098 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 4-25-2012 
Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date 6-30-2013 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $ 28,080.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourty) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 1,280.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Office befo1e completmg reqws1t1on 

Resource# 

7710 

Funding Source 

County School Facilities 
Fund 

Org Key 

1349003892 

Object Code Amount 

6235 $1,280.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 510-535-7081 I Fax I 510-535-7082 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

/'.'.II.__ s-/0-1.J 
Signature ~ Date Approved 

General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

2. 

S ignature~ f 2/ ·a Date Approved 

Associate Superintendent~es Planning and Management -
3. 

Signature t!C~ Date Approved ~(?( 
President, Board of Education \ 

4. 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 5/2/201 3 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


